Consumer Medicine Information

This leaflet provides important information about using NEXTSTELLIS. You should also speak to your doctor or pharmacist if you would like further information or if you have any concerns or questions about using NEXTSTELLIS.

Where to find information in this leaflet:

- 1. Why am I using NEXTSTELLIS?
- 2. What should I know before I use NEXTSTELLIS?
- 3. What if I am taking other medicines?
- 4. How do I use NEXTSTELLIS?
- 5. What should I know while using NEXTSTELLIS?
- 6. Are there any side effects?
- 7. Product details

1. Why am I using NEXTSTELLIS?

NEXTSTELLIS is a birth control tablet (oral contraceptive) used by women to prevent pregnancy.

NEXTSTELLIS contains the active ingredients estetrol (as estetrol monohydrate) and drospirenone.

The estetrol (also called E4) in NEXTSTELLIS is made from a plant source to match the naturally occurring estrogen in the body. E4 has highly selective action on estrogen receptors. Drospirenone is a synthetic version of another naturally occurring female reproductive hormone.

2. What should I know before I use NEXTSTELLIS?

Warnings

Do not use NEXTSTELLIS if:

- You are allergic to E4 or drospirenone, or any of the ingredients listed at the end of this leaflet. Always check the ingredients to make sure you can use this medicine.
- You have or have had blood clots in your arms, legs, lungs, or eyes.
- You have a problem with your blood that makes it clot more than normal.
- You have certain heart valve problems or irregular heartbeat that increases your risk of having blood clots.
- You had a stroke.
- · You had a heart attack.
- You have high blood pressure that cannot be controlled by medicine.